Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

 ● 24-Pin Narrow PDIP or 28-Pin SSOP Packages
Pin Configurations appear at end of data sheet.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
19-4773; Rev 1; 12/12
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free/RoHS-compliant package.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
INL
(LSB)
MAX127ACNG+ 0°C to +70°C 24 Narrow PDIP ±1/2
MAX127ACNG+ 0°C to +70°C 24 Narrow PDIP ±1
VDD
CH0
CH1
CH2
CH3
CH4
CH5
CH6
CH7
DGND
µC
4.7µF
0.1µF
1kΩ
SHDN
+5V
SCL
SDA
A0
A1
A2
REF
REFADJ
AGND
SCL SDA
MAX127
MAX128
ANALOG
INPUTS
0.01µF
MAX127/MAX128 Multirange, +5V, 12-Bit DAS with
2-Wire Serial Interface
Typical Operating Circuit
Ordering Information
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
VDD to AGND ..........................................................-0.3V to +6V
AGND to DGND ...................................................-0.3V to +0.3V
CH0–CH7 to AGND ..........................................................±16.5V
REF to AGND ........................................... -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
REFADJ to AGND .................................... -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
A0, A1, A2 to DGND ................................. -0.3V to (VDD + 0.3V)
SHDN, SCL, SDA to DGND ....................................-0.3V to +6V
Max Current into Any Pin ...................................................50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
 24-Pin Narrow PDIP
(derate 13.33mW/°C above +70°C) ..........................1067mW
 28-Pin SSOP (derate 15mW/°C above +70°C) .........1201mW
Operating Temperature Ranges
 MAX127_ C_ _/MAX128_ C_ _..........................0°C to +70°C
 MAX127_ E_ _/MAX128_ E_ _ ...................... -40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range ............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+260°C
(VDD = +5V ±5%; unipolar/bipolar range; external reference mode, VREF = 4.096V; 4.7μF at REF; external clock, fCLK = 400kHz;
TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
ACCURACY (Note 1)
Resolution 12 Bits
Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX127A ±1/2
LSB
MAX127B/MAX128B ±1
Differential Nonlinearity DNL ±1 LSB